TOLEDO POLICE DEPARTMENT INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES DIVISION

NVESTIGATIVE SERVICES DIVISIO PRESS RELEASE

DATE OF INCIDENT 3/17/24

TIME OF INCIDENT 0619

LOCATION 422 E. PARK

VICTIM PERRY, Jaylah B/F age 15

ARRESTED/CHARGED SHIELDS, Robert B/M age 18

CHARGE MURDER

NARRATIVE On 3/17/24, officers were dispatched to 422 E. Park on a person shot. Officers arrived and located the victim, Jaylah Perry, suffering from at least one gunshot wound. Perry was treated on scene and taken to St. Vincents Hospital. Detectives responded and opened an investigation. A Felonious Assault warrant was issued for Sheilds. On 3/20/24, Perry died from her injuries. A Murder warrant was issued for Sheilds, who is not in-custody.

Anyone with information is asked to call or text Crimestopper.

Lieutenant Daniel Gerken Toledo Police Department Investigative Services

APPROVING AUTHORITY DATE 3/20/24